LPV-TF2Z321EN-B
Page 1 of 2
Instruction Manual
Solenoid Pinch Valve
LPV Series
The intended use of this product is for on/off flow control of fluid by
pinching tubing and so avoiding fluid contact with the moving parts of the
valve.

Refer to catalogue for more information.
Figure 6.
4 How to Order
Refer to catalogue for ‘How to order’ or to product drawing for special
products.
5 Outline Dimensions
Refer to drawings or catalogue for outline dimensions.
6 Maintenance
6.1 General maintenance
 Caution
• Not following proper maintenance procedures could cause the
product to malfunction and lead to equipment damage.
• If handled improperly, compressed air can be dangerous.
• Maintenance of pneumatic systems should be performed only by
qualified personnel.
• Before performing maintenance, turn off the power supply and be
sure to cut off the supply pressure. Confirm that the air is released
to atmosphere.
6 Maintenance – continued
• After installation and maintenance, apply operating pressure and
power to the equipment and perform appropriate functional and
leakage tests to make sure the equipment is installed correctly.
• If any electrical connections are disturbed during maintenance,
ensure they are reconnected correctly and safety checks are carried
out as required to ensure continued compliance with applicable
national regulations.
• Do not make any modification to the product.
• Do not disassemble the product, unless required by installation or
maintenance instructions.
6.2 Storage
 Caution
• In case of long-term storage after use, thoroughly remove all
moisture to prevent rust and deterioration of rubber materials etc.
7 Limitations of Use
7.1 Limited warranty and disclaimer/compliance requirements
Refer to Handling Precautions for SMC Products.
 Warning
7.2 Effect of energy loss on valve switching
 LPV21 (N.C.), LPV23 LPV22 (N.O.)
Electrical supply cut
Valve returns to the initial
de-energised position by
spring force.
Valve returns to the initial
de-energised position by
the tube reaction force.
Electrical supply
present
Valve remains in the energised position.
Table 5.
7.3 Application
Do not use this product in applications which may adversely affect human
life (e.g., medical equipment connected to the human body for drip
infusion).
7.4 Low temperature operation
Use within the operable ambient temperature range specified in table 1.
7.5 Cannot be used as an emergency shut-off valve
This product is not designed for safety applications such as an
emergency shut-off valve. If the valves are used in this type of system,
other reliable safety assurance measures should be adopted.
7.6 Closed liquid circuit
In a closed circuit, when liquid is static, pressure could rise due to
changes in temperature. This pressure rise could cause malfunction and
damage to components such as valves. To prevent this, install a relief
valve in the system.
 Caution
7.7 Leakage voltage
Ensure that any leakage voltage caused by the leakage current when the
switching element is OFF causes ≤2% of the rated voltage across the
valve.
7.8  EMC restrictions
7.8.1 Class and group description
• This product is group 1, class A equipment according to EN55011.